DCI filings and the EDIT amortization plan that will be developed in a separate Rider.

Protected EDIT totaled -$137,594,375 and unprotected EDIT totaled -$60,882,165. The EDIT
components as filed are illustrated in Table 10: Protected and Unprotected EDIT.  Adjusting the
combined EDIT to -$174,490,577 also impacts the balance of protected EDIT and unprotected
EDIT at June 30, 2018. Rehmann used an allocation formula, based on Power Tax deferred tax
historical data through December 31, 2016, to reduce protected EDIT to -$115,431,345 and to
reduce unprotected EDIT to $59,059,232. The revised protected and unprotected EDIT are
illustrated in Table 11: Revised Protected and Unprotected EDIT.

Rehmann recommends that upon processing 2017 vintage distribution plant data through
Power Tax that a revised allocation be established to allocate the $23,985,962 adjustment
between protected and unprotected EDIT.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit

24

Table 8: Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes
June 30, 2018

Adjusted
FERC Account 282 Description Per Books Adjustments Total Company

263A ($50,987,945) $0 ($50,987,945)
AFUDC Debt (1,231,749) 0 (1,231,749)
Casualty Loss (7,358,082) 0 (7,358,082)
CIAC 10,599,528 0 10,599,528
CWIP Differences 356,559 0 356,559
FAS109 (17,438,979) 17,438,979 0
Miscellaneous 2,949,716 0 2,949,716
Non-Cash Overheads 10,275,384 0 10,275,384
Section 174 (388,974) 388,974 0
Software 0 0 0
Tax Depreciation (204,275,924) 59,964,905 (a) (144,311,019)
Tax Expensing (69,107,628) 0 (69,107,628)
TIC 2,463,499 0 2,463,499

Total Plant-Related Accumulated
Deferred Income Tax  (b) (324,144,595) 77,792,858 (246,351,737)

Total Plant-Related Excess Deferred
Income Tax (b) (198,476,539) 0 (198,476,539)

Total Plant-Related ADIT and EDIT ($522,621,134) $77,792,858 ($444,828,276)

(a) Grid Mod additions

(b) The Plant-Related Accululated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred Income
Tax (EDIT) presented are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.  As part of tax
reform portions of the ADIT amounts were  reclassified as regulatory liabilities that would also be
deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating  net rate base.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit

25

Table 9: Revised Plant Related Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes

June 30, 2018

   Adjusted

FERC Account 282
Description

  Per Books   Adjustments   Total
Company

263A   ($50,987,945)   $0   ($50,987,945)

AFUDC Debt   (1,231,749)   0   (1,231,749)

Casualty Loss   (7,358,082)   0   (7,358,082)

CIAC   10,599,528   0   10,599,528

CWIP Differences   356,559   0   356,559

FAS109   (17,438,979)   17,438,979   0

Miscellaneous   2,949,716   0   2,949,716

Non-Cash Overheads   10,275,384   0   10,275,384

Section 174   (388,974)   388,974   0

Software   0   0   0

Tax Depreciation   (204,275,924)   35,978,943  (a) (168,296,981)

Tax Expensing   (69,107,628)   0   (69,107,628)

TIC   2,463,499   0   2,463,499

Total Plant-Related
Accumulated Deferred
Income Tax  (b)

  (324,144,595)   53,806,896   (270,337,699)

Total Plant-Related Excess
Deferred Income Tax  (b)

  (198,476,539)   23,985,962   (174,490,577)

Total Plant-Related ADIT and
EDIT

  ($522,621,134)   $77,792,858   ($444,828,276)

(a) Grid Mod additions

(b) The Plant-Related Accumulated Deferred Income Tax (ADIT) amounts and Excess Deferred
Income Tax (EDIT) presented are after adjustments from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017.
As part of tax reform portions of the ADIT amounts were reclassified as regulatory liabilities that
would also be deducted from net plant for purposes of calculating net rate base.

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit

26

Table 10: Protected and Unprotected EDIT

June 30, 2018

EDIT Description   Amount

Unprotected EDIT   ($60,882,165)

Protected EDIT:

Job Creation   5,895,056

Method/Life   (143,489,431)

Total Protected EDIT   (137,594,375)

Total EDIT   ($198,476,540)

Table 11: Revised Protected and Unprotected EDIT

June 30, 2018

Adjusted
Total

Company
EDIT Description   Amount

Adjustments

Unprotected EDIT   ($60,882,165)   $1,822,933  (b) ($59,059,232)

Protected EDIT:

Job Creation   5,895,056   0  (b) 5,895,056

Method/Life   (143,489,430)   22,163,029  (b) (121,326,401)

Total Protected EDIT   (137,594,374)   22,163,029   (115,431,345)

Total EDIT   ($198,476,539)   $23,985,962  (a) ($174,490,577)

   Notes:
(a) Adjustment to June 30, 2018 Rider DCI Filing due to allocating EDIT to Grid Mod additions.
(b) Historical EDIT data for Grid Mod additions has 92.4% under Method/Life, 7.6% under
unprotected EDIT, and 0% under Job Creation

Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.

Case No. 18-1036-EL-RDR Annual Rider DCI Audit

27

Review the Company's procedures for estimating projects to ensure their accuracy, and
assess if cost controls are adequate within projects

Rehmann sampled 15 work orders for reasonableness of how well the estimated new addition